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and 

N DANIEL LAWRENCE MCGARRY 
8420 Auburn Boulevard 

w Citrus Heights, CA 95610 
Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 142931

A Smog Check Repair Technician License No. EI 
142931 

Respondents.
6 

7 Complainant alleges: 

8 PARTIES 

1. Patrick Dorais ("Complainant") brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity 

as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair ("Bureau"), Department of Consumer Affairs. 

11 Respondent Davis Test Only Smog Testing 

12 2. On or about November 4, 2010, the Director of Consumer Affairs ("Director") issued 

13 Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 263636 to Davis Test Only Smog Testing 

14 ("Respondent Davis Test Only Smog Testing"), doing business as Citrus Heights Star Smog, with 

Daniel McGarry, also known as Daniel Lawrence McGarry ("Respondent McGarry"), as 

16 president, secretary and treasurer. The automotive repair dealer registration was in full force and 

17 effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in the Accusation and will expire on November 

18 30, 2018, unless renewed. 

19 3. On or about June 12, 2015, the Director issued Smog Check Station License Number 

RC 263636 to Respondent Davis Test Only Smog Testing, doing business as Citrus Heights Star 

21 Smog. The smog check station license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the 

22 charges brought herein and will expire on November 30, 2018, unless renewed. 

23 4. On or about January 16, 2014, the Director issued Automotive Repair Dealer 

24 Registration Number ARD 275297 to Respondent Davis Test Only Smog Testing, doing business 

as Lincoln Star Smog, with Respondent McGarry as president, secretary and treasurer. The 

26 automotive repair dealer registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the 

27 charges brought in the Accusation and will expire on January 31, 2019, unless renewed. 

28 111 
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5. On or about July 28, 2014, the Director issued Smog Check Station License Number 

N RC 275297 to Respondent Davis Test Only Smog Testing, doing business as Lincoln Star Smog. 

w The smog check station license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges 

4 brought in the Accusation and will expire on January 31, 2019, unless renewed. 

U 6. On or about September 30, 2014, the Director issued Automotive Repair Dealer 

Registration Number ARD 278039 to Respondent Davis Test Only Smog Testing, doing business 

as North Beale Star Smog, with Respondent McGarry as president, secretary and treasurer. The 

00 automotive repair dealer registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the 

charges brought in the Accusation and will expire on September 30, 2018, unless renewed. 

10 7. On or about December 8, 2014, the Director issued Smog Check Station License 

11 Number RC 278039 to Respondent Davis Test Only Smog Testing, doing business as North 

12 Beale Star Smog. The smog check station license was in full force and effect at all times relevant 

13 to the charges brought in the Accusation and will expire on September 30, 2018, unless renewed. 

14 Respondent McGarry 

15 8. In or about 2001, the Director issued Advanced Emission Specialist Technician 

16 License Number EA 142931 to Respondent McGarry. On or about June 20, 2013, the advanced 

17 emission specialist technician license was renewed as Smog Check Inspector License Number EO 

18 142931 and Smog Check Repair Technician License Number EI 142931. The smog check 

19 inspector and smog check repair technician licenses were in full force and effect at all times 

20 relevant to the charges brought in the Accusation and will expire on June 30, 2019, unless 

21 renewed. 

22 JURISDICTION 

23 9. Health and Safety Code ("Health & Saf. Code") section 44002 provides, in pertinent 

24 part, that the Director has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act 

25 for enforcing the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 

26 10. Health & Saf. Code section 44072.6 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration or 

27 suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director of Consumer 

28 
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Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive the Director 

of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action.
N 

3 1 1. Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8 states that when a license has been revoked or 

A suspended following a hearing under this article, any additional license issued under this chapter 

in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director. 

6 12. Business and Professions Code ("Bus. & Prof. Code") section 22, subdivision (a), 

7 states: 

8 "Board" as used in any provision of this Code, refers to the board in 
which the administration of the provision is vested, and unless otherwise expressly 
provided, shall include "bureau," "commission," "committee," "department," 
"division," "examining committee," "program," and "agency." 

11 13. Bus. & Prof. Code section 477, subdivision (b), states, in pertinent part, that a 

12 "license" includes "registration" and "certificate." 

13 STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

14 14. Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2 states, in pertinent part: 

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action 
against a license as provided in this article if the licensee, or any partner, officer, or 

16 director thereof, does any of the following: 

17 . . . . 

18 (b) Is convicted of any crime substantially related to the qualifications, 
functions, or duties of the licenseholder in question.

19 

COST RECOVERY 

21 15. Bus. & Prof. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request 

22 the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or 

23 violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation 

24 and enforcement of the case. 

26 

27 

28 
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Criminal Conviction)
N 

16. Respondent Davis Test Only Smog Testing is subject to disciplinary action pursuantw 

to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (b), in that on or about June 20, 2017, in the 

criminal proceeding entitled People vs. Daniel Lawrence McGarry (Sacramento County Super. 

6 Ct., Case No. 14F05046), McGarry, Respondent's president, secretary and treasurer, was found 

guilty by jury trial of violating Penal Code section 245, subdivision (a)(4) (assault by means of 

force likely to produce great bodily injury), a felony, a crime substantially related to the 

qualifications, functions, or duties of an automotive repair dealer. On or about September 18, 

10 2017, the imposition of judgment and sentencing was suspended and McGarry was placed on 

11 formal probation for a period of 5 years on terms and conditions, including that McGarry seek 

12 and obtain professional counseling through and under the direction of the Probation Officer, 

13 including anger management treatment/counseling; participate in an evidence based treatment 

14 intervention program addressing criminal thinking through and direction of the probation officer; 

15 and make restitution to the victim S. S. McGarry was also ordered to serve 364 days in the 

16 Sacramento County Jail. The circumstances of the crime are set forth in paragraph 18 below. 

17 17. On or about July 12, 2014, Citrus Heights Police Department officers responded to a 

18 call for a battery in progress. Dispatch further related that the victim may have suffered broken 

19 jaw bones. Upon arrival, the officers saw the victim, later identified as S. S., who was visibly 

20 dazed, had swelling to his face and was bleeding from the nose. Several individuals at the scene 

21 pointed toward the suspect's business, Citrus Heights Star Smog, and stated that the suspect was 

22 inside the facility. As Officer V. Z. approached the business, McGarry exited the facility and 

23 started aggressively walking up toward the officers. McGarry was ordered to get on the ground 

24 and he complied. Later, Officer V. Z. asked McGarry if he was the one who caused all of the 

25 injuries to the victim's face. McGarry admitted that he punched the victim in the face. McGarry 

26 stated that S. S. brought his vehicle to the facility for a smog check. S. S. returned several hours 

27 later to pick up his vehicle, and McGarry told him that it did not pass the smog inspection. S. S. 

28 was upset and stated that he did not want to pay McGarry because the vehicle did not pass the 

5 
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smog check. McGarry told S. S. that he would not give him the keys to the vehicle until he paid 

N McGarry the agreed upon amount. S. S. called McGarry a "Doosh" and tried to grab the keys out 

of McGarry's hand. McGarry refused to give S. S. the keys and placed them in his own pocket. 

S. S. attempted to reach in McGarry's pocket to retrieve the keys. McGarry grabbed on to S. S.'s 

U neck and placed him in a "choke hold" using both his arms. McGarry stated that he applied 

6 enough pressure to S. S. so that S. S. could not get out of the choke hold. S. S. then grabbed 

McGarry's penis and squeezed it for "like a minute." McGarry released S. S. from the choke 

hold and started punching him in the face. McGarry admitted that he punched S. S. in the face 

approximately 5 times with closed fists. S. S. fell to the ground and McGarry got on top of him 

10 and "straddled him" while S. S. was on his stomach. McGarry stated that he then got off of S. S. 

11 and walked away. McGarry told Officer V. Z. that he used to be a professional boxer. S. S.'s 

12 family, which included young children, watched the entire battery take place right in front of 

13 them. S. S. sustained major facial injuries and was transported to the hospital by ambulance. 

14 SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

15 (Criminal Conviction) 

16 18. Respondent McGarry is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code 

17 section 44072.2, subdivision (b), in that on or about June 20, 2017, in the criminal proceeding 

18 entitled People vs. Daniel Lawrence McGarry (Sacramento County Super. Ct., Case No. 

19 14F05046), Respondent was found guilty by jury trial of violating Penal Code section 245, 

20 subdivision (a)(4), a felony, a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties 

21 of a smog check inspector and smog check repair technician, as set forth in paragraph 16 above. 

22 MATTERS IN AGGRAVATION 

23 19. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent Davis 

24 Test Only Smog Testing, Complainant alleges as follows: 

25 20. On or about May 2, 2013, the Bureau issued Citation No. C2013-0638 against 

26 Respondent, doing business as Citrus Heights Star Smog, for violating Health & Saf. Code 

27 section 44012, subdivision (f). On or about March 20, 2013, Respondent issued a certificate of 

28 compliance to a Bureau undercover vehicle with a disconnected air injection reactor (AIR) pump. 
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The Bureau assessed a civil penalty of $1,000 against Respondent for the violation. Respondent 

appealed the citation on July 10, 2013. On July 22, 2014, Respondent filed a Writ of MandateN 

w and Request for Stay. On July 24, 2014, the writ/stay was denied and the citation became final. 

Respondent paid the fine on September 9, 2014.
A 

UI 21. On or about January 28, 2016, the Bureau issued Citation No. C2016-0201 against 

6 Respondent, doing business as Citrus Heights Star Smog, for violating Health & Saf. Code 

section 44012. On or about September 5, 2015, Respondent issued a certificate of compliance to 

a 2002 Buick Park Avenue using a BAR97 EIS when an OIS test was required. The Bureau 

assessed a civil penalty of $2,000 against Respondent for the violation. Respondent appealed the 

10 citation on February 9, 2016. The appeal is currently pending. 

11 22. On or about October 25, 2016, the Bureau issued Citation No. C2016-1879 against 

12 Respondent, doing business as Lincoln Star Smog, for violating Health & Saf. Code section 

13 44012. On or about March 10, 2016, Respondent issued a certificate of compliance to a Bureau 

14 undercover vehicle with an installed unapproved aftermarket Innovative Performance Chip. The 

15 Bureau assessed a civil penalty of $1,000 against Respondent for the violation. Respondent 

16 appealed the citation on January 4, 2017. The appeal is currently pending. 

17 23. On or about March 7, 2017, the Bureau issued Citation No. C2017-585 against 

18 Respondent, doing business as North Beale Star Smog, for violating Health & Saf. Code section 

19 44012. On or about January 23, 2017, Respondent issued a certificate of compliance to a Bureau 

20 undercover vehicle with missing or modified Evaporative Emissions System components. The 

21 Bureau assessed a civil penalty of $1,000 against Respondent for the violation. The citation 

22 became effective on June 16, 2017. 

23 OTHER MATTERS 

24 24. Pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Station License 

25 Number RC 263636, issued to Respondent Davis Test Only Smog Testing, doing business as 

26 Citrus Heights Star Smog, Smog Check Station License Number RC 275297, issued to 

27 Respondent Davis Test Only Smog Testing, doing business as Lincoln Star Smog, and Smog 

28 Check Station License Number RC 278039, issued to Respondent Davis Test Only Smog Testing, 
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doing business as North Beale Star Smog, are revoked or suspended, any additional license issued 

N under this chapter in the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the 

3 Director. 

A 25. Pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Inspector License 

Number EO 142931 and Smog Check Repair Technician License Number EI 142931, issued toU 

6 Respondent Daniel McGarry, also known as Daniel Lawrence McGarry, are revoked or 

suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of said licensee may be 

8 likewise revoked or suspended by the Director. 

9 PRAYER 

10 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision: 

12 1. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Station License Number RC 263636, issued to 

13 Davis Test Only Smog Testing, doing business as Citrus Heights Star Smog; 

14 2. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Station License Number RC 275297, issued to 

15 Davis Test Only Smog Testing, doing business as Lincoln Star Smog; 

16 3. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Station License Number RC 278039, issued to 

17 Davis Test Only Smog Testing, doing business as North Beale Star Smog, 

18 4. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health 

19 and Safety Code in the name of Davis Test Only Smog Testing; 

20 5. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Inspector License Number EO 142931 and 

21 Smog Check Repair Technician License Number EI 142931, issued to Daniel McGarry, also 

22 known as Daniel Lawrence McGarry; 

23 6. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health 

24 and Safety Code in the name of Daniel McGarry, also known as Daniel Lawrence McGarry; 

25 7. Ordering Davis Test Only Smog Testing and Daniel McGarry, also known as Daniel 

26 Lawrence McGarry to pay the Director of Consumer Affairs the reasonable costs of the 

27 investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 

28 125.3; and 
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8. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: 

N 

May 18, 2018 Patrick LoverW 
PATRICK DORAIS 
Chief

A Bureau of Automotive Repair 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

SA201810032028 

9 

(DAVIS TEST ONLY SMOG TESTING) ACCUSATION 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9



Accessibility Report



		Filename: 

		rc-263636_2018_05_18_acc.pdf






		Report created by: 

		


		Organization: 

		





[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]


Summary


The checker found no problems in this document.



		Needs manual check: 2


		Passed manually: 0


		Failed manually: 0


		Skipped: 0


		Passed: 30


		Failed: 0





Detailed Report



		Document




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set


		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF


		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF


		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order


		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified


		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar


		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents


		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast


		Page Content




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged


		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged


		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order


		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided


		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged


		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker


		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts


		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses


		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive


		Forms




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged


		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description


		Alternate Text




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text


		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read


		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content


		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation


		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text


		Tables




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot


		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR


		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers


		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column


		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary


		Lists




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L


		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI


		Headings




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting







Back to Top


